in Council of 30 September 1964\*, such land to be vested as a recreation reserve pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act

### **SCHEDULE**

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Wairoa Survey District, North Auckland Land District, described as follows:

A.

Being

0 11.6 Part old sea bed. 0

0 14 Part old bed of Rautawa Creek. 0 0.9 Part old bed of Rautawa Creek.

All shown red on S.O. Plan 47439.

The District Land Registrar is hereby authorised to make such entries in his Register as are necessary to give effect to this order.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 22 October 1964, p. 1843

(M. 54/16/18)

The Dairy Board (Directors' Fees) Order 1967, Amendment No. 2

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of June 1972

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to subsection (5) of section 30 of the Dairy Board Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Dairy Board (Directors' Fees) Order 1967, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dairy Board (Directors' Fees) Order 1967\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal
- 2. Clause 2 of the principal order (as amended by clause 2 of the Dairy Board (Directors' Fees) Order 1967, Amendment No. 1) is hereby further amended by adding the following paragraph:
  - "(d) In respect of New Zealand Milk Products Incorporated, a company incorporated in the United States of America, a director's fee not exceeding US\$1,000 per annum."
    - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 22 March 1967, p. 412 Amendment No. 1: Gazette, 7 October 1971, p. 2054

Adding Land to and Excluding Land from Nelson Lakes National Park

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of June 1972

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, as from the date hereof, the land described in the First Schedule hereto shall be added to and form part of the Nelson Lakes National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Nelson Lakes National Park Board, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act; and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be excluded from the Nelson Lakes National Park.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

## Nelson Land District—Waimea County— Nelson Conservancy

Area in Description acres

2,600 Permanent State Forest, situated in Blocks I, II, V, VI, and X, p. 174. Rotoroa Survey District. Gazette, 1935,

Permanent State Forest, situated in Block VII, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1935, p. 174. Permanent State Forest, situated in Block VII, Arnaud 47

40 S

8 20

Permanent State Forest, situated in Block VII, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1963, p. 1450.

Permanent State Forest, situated in Block III, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1963, p. 1450.

Permanent State Forest, situated in Blocks III and IV, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1963, p. 1450.

Permanent State Forest situated in Blocks III and IV, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1963, p. 613.

Part Section 6, situated in Block V, Rotoiti Survey District. Gazette, 1942, p. 1325.

Part Section 5, Square 56, situated in Block XVI, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1942, p. 1325.

Permanent State Forest, situated in Block XVI, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1942, p. 1325.

Permanent State Forest, situated in Block XVI, Arnaud 530

260 Permanent State Forest, situated in Block XVI, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1950, p. 1525. Permanent State Forest, situated in Block II, Rainbow

65 Survey District. Gazette, 1950, p. 1525. Permanent State Forest, situated in Block I, Rainbow

Survey District. Gazette, 1950, p. 1525.

Total area, 3,630 acres, more or less.

As the same are more particularly delineated on Nelson S.O. Plan 10943, and thereon washed yellow.

## SECOND SCHEDULE

# NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA AND MARLBOROUGH COUNTIES

Area in Description acres

470 Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Block X,

Rotoroa Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.

Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Blocks III,
VII, and XI, Rotoroa Survey District. Gazette, 1956, 1.325 p. 1774.

Part Reserve 3, situated in Block VII, Rotoroa Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.

Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Block VII, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774. 7Ō 40

Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Blocks III and 30

VII, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774. Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Blocks III, IV, and VII, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1956, 190 p. 1774.

12 Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Block III,

Nelson Lakes National Park, situated in Block III, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1963, p. 613.
Part Section 13, situated in Blocks I and II, Rotoiti Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.
Part Section 13, situated in Block I, Rotoiti Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.
Part Section 13, situated in Blocks I and V, Rotoiti Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.
Part Section 13, situated in Blocks V and IX, Rotoiti Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.
Part Section 13, situated in Block IX, Rotoiti Survey, District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.
Part Section 11, situated in Blocks XVI and XVII, Arnaud Survey District. Gazette, 1956, p. 1774.
Total area 3 275 agree more or less.

Total area, 3,275 acres, more or less.

As the same are more particularly delineated on Nelson S.O. Plan 10943L, and thereon washed blue.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. NP 44; D.O. NL 13)